publicly-funded district in the region. Given the difficulty
in accurately specifying the alternative education
variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social
investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations
in the alternative education assumption are calculated
around base case results listed in the middle column
of Table 4.1. Next, the model brackets the base case
assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%,

and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then
redone introducing one change at a time, holding all
other variables constant. For example, an increase of 10%
in the alternative education assumption (from 15% to 17%)
reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of return from 9.5%
to 9.4%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15% to 14%) in
the assumption increases the rate of return from 9.5% to
9.7%.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can
be drawn that Palomar CCD investment analysis results
from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very
sensitive to relatively large variations in the alternative
education variable. As indicated, results are still above

TABLE 4.1: Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspective

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

TA X PAY E R P E R S P E C T I V E

Net present value (millions) $333 $315 $304 $296 $289 $277 $259

Rate of return 10.4% 10.0% 9.7% 9.5% 9.4% 9.1% 8.7%

Benefit-cost ratio 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.0

S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E

Net present value (millions) $5,637 $5,393 $5,246 $5,148 $5,050 $4,903 $4,658

Benefit-cost ratio 15.1 14.5 14.1 13.9 13.7 13.3 12.7

P A L O M A R  C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E  D I S T R I C T   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 5

their threshold levels (net present value greater than 0,
benefit-cost ratio greater than 1, and rate of return greater
than the discount rate of 1.4%), even when the alternative
education assumption is increased by as much as 50%
(from 15% to 23%). The conclusion is that although the
assumption is difficult to specify, its impact on overall
investment analysis results for the taxpayer and social
perspective is not very sensitive.

LABOR IMPORT EFFECT VARIABLE

The labor import effect variable only affects the alumni

[…]

employed. Some of that cost is recaptured if students
remain partially (or fully) employed while attending. It
is estimated that 62% of students who reported their
employment status are employed, based on data
provided by Palomar CCD. This variable is tested in the
sensitivity analysis by changing it first to 100% and then
to 0%.

The second student employment variable is more
difficult to estimate. In this study we estimate that
students that are working while attending the district
earn only 58%, on average, of the earnings that they
statistically would have received if not attending Palomar
CCD. This suggests that many students hold part-time
jobs that accommodate their Palomar CCD attendance,
though it is at an additional cost in terms of receiving a
wage that is less than what they otherwise might make.
The 58% variable is an estimation based on the average
hourly wages of the most common jobs held by students
while attending college relative to the average hourly
wages of all occupations in the U.S. The model captures
this difference in wages and counts it as part of the
opportunity cost of time. As above, the 58% estimate is

TABLE 4.2: Sensitivity analysis of labor import effect variable

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect variable 25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $1,156 $964 $848 $771 $694 $578 $385

P A L O M A R  C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E  D I S T R I C T   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 6

tested in the sensitivity analysis by changing it to 100%
and then to 0%.

The changes generate results summarized in Table 4.3,
with A defined as the percent of students employed
and B defined as the percent that students earn relative
to their full earning potential. Base case results appear
in the shaded row; here the assumptions remain
unchanged, with A equal to 62% and B equal to 58%.
Sensitivity analysis results are shown in non-shaded rows.
Scenario 1 increases A to 100% while holding B constant,

[…]

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for 30-year investments.
See the Congressional Budget Office, Student Loan and Pell Grant
Programs - March 2012 Baseline, and the Office of Management and
Budget, Circular A-94 Appendix C, last modified December 2012.

variations in the net present value and the benefit-cost
ratio are shown for students, taxpayers, and society in
Table 4.4.

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the
discount rate leads to a corresponding decrease in the
expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing
the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.5% to 6.7%)
reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from 4.9 to 3.9.
Conversely, reducing the discount rate for students
by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.2%) increases the benefit-cost
ratio from 4.9 to 7.5. The sensitivity analysis results for
society and taxpayers show the same inverse relationship
between the discount rate and the benefit-cost ratio,
with the variance in results being the greatest under the
social perspective (from a 16.1 benefit-cost ratio at a -50%
variation from the base case, to a 12.1 benefit-cost ratio at
a 50% variation from the base case).

TABLE 4.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

S T U D E N T P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 2.2% 3.4% 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% 5.6% 6.7%

Net present value (millions) $1,476 $1,141 $983 $892 $810 $703 $653

Benefit-cost ratio 7.5 6.1 5.4 4.9 4.6 4.1 3.9

TA X PAY E R P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.7% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1%

Net present value (millions) $364 $328 $309 $296 $284 $267 $241

Benefit-cost ratio 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.1 2.9

S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.7% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1%

Net present value (millions) $6,013 $5,558 $5,307 $5,148 $4,995 $4,776 $4,439

Benefit-cost ratio 16.1 14.9 14.3 13.9 13.5 13.0 12.1

P A L O M A R  C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E  D I S T R I C T   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 8

C hapter   5 :

Conclusion

While Palomar CCD’s value to the Palomar CCD Service Area is larger than simply its economic

impact, understanding the dollars and cents value is an important asset to understanding the

district’s value as a whole. In order to fully assess Palomar CCD’s value to the regional economy, this

report has evaluated the district from the perspectives of economic impact analysis and investment

analysis.

From an economic impact perspective, we calculated
that Palomar CCD generates a total economic impact